

15.05.2024

Present: Sh. Rajeshwar Singh, Ms. Neeraj Singh, Id counsel for the petitioner.
Sh. Mukesh Gupta and Mr. Abhishek, Ld counsel for the defendant.

Medical prescription has been filed on behalf of the witness, Ms. Anupama. Therefore, there is no requirement to pay previous cost of Rs 10,000/-.

Petitioner has paid Previous cost of Rs. 2000/- to defendant.

Ld counsel for the plaintiff submits that he may be allowed to file copy of pan card. Ld counsel for the defendant objected for the filing of said document on the ground that this document has not been filed earlier and at this stage, the plaintiff cannot file the same.

Heard. The document i.e. Pan card is issued by Government Authority. It is settled law that procedural lapse should not allowed to defeat the substantive rights of the parties, therefore, the plaintiff is allowed to file the said document.

PW-1 has been examined and his cross examination is deferred due to lunch time and after lunch, both counsels are not available.

Put up for cross examination of PW-1 on **17.09.2024**.

(SHIV KUMAR)
District Judge-02, Court no.127,
West Distt, Tis Hazari courts
Delhi 15.05.2024